

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**ALLIANCE FOR SAFE, EFFICIENT AND COMPETITIVE TRUCK TRANSPORTATION;
AIR & EXPEDITED MOTOR CARRIERS ASSOCIATION; THE EXPEDITE
ASSOCIATION OF NORTH AMERICA; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SMALL
TRUCKING COMPANIES; TRANSPORTATION LOSS PREVENTION AND SECURITY
ASSOCIATION; ALLEN LUND COMPANY, INC.; BOLT EXPRESS, LLC;
BP EXPRESS, INC.; CARRIER SERVICES OF TENNESSEE, INC.; CONARD
TRANSPORTATION, INC.; DES MOINES TRUCK BROKERS, INC.;
FORWARD AIR, INC.; MEDALLION TRANSPORT & LOGISTICS, LLC;
REFRIGERATED FOOD EXPRESS, INC.; SNOWMAN RELIABLE EXPRESS, INC.;
TRANSPLACE, LLC; TRIPLE G EXPRESS, INC.,**

Petitioners,

v.

**FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION;
RAYMOND L. LAHOOD, in his official capacity as Secretary of Transportation,**

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE
FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

David E. Frulla
Shaun M. Gehan
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
3050 K Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 342-8400

Henry E. Seaton
SEATON & HUSK, L.P.
2240 Gallows Road
Vienna, Virginia 22182
(703) 573-0700

Mark J. Andrews
STRASBURGER & PRICE, LLP
1700 K Street, NW, Suite 640
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 742-8601

Counsel for Petitioners

Counsel for Petitioners

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xvii
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
III. STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Regulatory Framework.....	9
B. <i>Ex Parte</i> Development of CSA and SMS	11
C. <i>NASTC</i> Case and Settlement	14
D. Settlement Negated by <i>Ex Parte</i> Issuance of FMCSA Release	15
E. Harmful Impacts of FMCSA Release	19
F. FMCSA Release Promotes Unvetted and Flawed Methodology.....	23
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	27
VII. STANDING.....	32

VIII. ARGUMENT	35
A. Standard of Review	35
B. The FMCSA Release is a <i>De Facto</i> Legislative Rule Issued Without Required Process and is Inconsistent with Applicable Law	36
1. Statutory Requirements for an SFD Procedure Ignored	36
2. APA Rulemaking Requirements Disregarded	38
3. Regulatory Flexibility Act Requirements Ignored	43
C. The FMCSA Release Constitutes Final Agency Action that is Reviewable Under the APA	45
D. The FMCSA Release Must Be Vacated Under the Rulemaking Standards Set Forth at 5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	47
1. Unexplained Departure From Prior Policy	47
2. Federal Responsibility to Set Transportation Safety Standards Abdicated	49
E. Resulting Prejudice to Petitioners and the Public	53
IX. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

ADDENDA 1 THROUGH 3 (separately bound)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Advocates for Hwy. and Auto Safety v. FMCSA</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Amoco Product Co. v. Watson</i> , 410 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	38
* <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Service Org., Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 745 F.2d 677 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	46
* <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	40, 47
<i>BP Am. Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	38
<i>Bush-Quayle ‘92 Primary Committee v. FEC</i> , 104 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	49
<i>Catholic Health Initiatives v. Sebelius</i> , 617 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	40

* Asterisks Indicate Authorities Chiefly Relied on

<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 93 F.3d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	30, 49
<i>Courville v. National Freight, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2160475 (M.D. La. 2011).....	20
<i>Croplife America v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Deerskin Trading Post, Inc. v. United Parcel Service</i> , 972 F. Supp. 665 (N.D. Ga. 1997).....	51
<i>Friberg v. Kansas City Southern Ry.</i> , 267 F.3d 439 (5 th Cir. 2001)	50
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	46
<i>G&T Terminal Packaging v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 1230 (3 rd Cir. 1987)	50
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	49
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster Near Clarence Ctr., N.Y., on Feb. 12, 2009</i> , 798 F. Supp. 2d 481 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	50-51
<i>In re September 11 Litigation</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 883 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	51
<i>*Independent Brokers-Dealers Ass’n v. SEC</i> , 442 F.2d 132 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	45, 46
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 184 F.3d 892 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	32

<i>McLane v. Rich Transport, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3996832 (E.D. Ark. 2012).....	20
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	35-36
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	35
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. FCC</i> , 939 F.2d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	36
* <i>MST Express v. Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 108 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10, 28, 36, 37, 41
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Homebuilders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29, 44
* <i>National Association of Small Trucking Companies et al. v. FMCSA</i> , No. 10-1402, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 7403 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 10, 2011).....	4, 14, 15, 16, 30, 49, 53, 54
<i>Nat’l Medical Enterprises, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 43 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>National Mining Ass’n v. Jackson</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3710 (D.D.C. 2011).....	40
<i>Non Typical Inc. et al. v. Transglobal Logistics Group Inc. et al.</i> , 2012 U.S. DIST. LEXIS 73452 (E.D. Wis. 2012)	52
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers v. FMCSA</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 196 F.3d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	49
<i>Parrick v. FedEx Ground</i> , 2010 WL 2854314 (D. Mont. 2010).....	20

<i>Pickus v. U.S. Board of Parole,</i> 507 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	40
<i>Rodway v. Dep’t of Agriculture,</i> 514 F.2d 809 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	55
* <i>Safe Extensions, Inc. v. FAA,</i> 509 F.3d 593 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	46
<i>Sangamon Valley Television Corp. v. United States,</i> 269 F.2d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1959).....	43
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.,</i> 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	30, 48
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA,</i> 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>Southern Offshore Fishing Ass’n v. Daley,</i> 55 F. Supp. 2d 1336 (M.D. Fla. 1999), <i>vacated on settlement,</i> 2000 WL 33171005 (M.D. Fla., Dec. 7, 2000)	44
<i>Turner v. National Transp. Safety Bd.,</i> 608 F. 3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. O’Donnell,</i> 627 F.3d 1318 (10 th Cir. 2010)	50
* <i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC,</i> 400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29, 38, 44
<i>United States v. Locke,</i> 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	50
<i>Utility Solid Waste Activities Group v. EPA,</i> 236 F.3d 749 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>Vanduser v. Purdy Bros. Trucking,</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122039 (W.D. Va. 2011).....	20

<i>W.C. v. Bowen</i> , 807 F.3d 1502 (9th Cir. 1987)	38
<i>Wisconsin Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Witty v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 380 (5 th Cir. 2004)	51
<i>Writers Guild of America, West, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 423 F. Supp. 1064 (C.D. Cal. 1979).....	45, 46
<i>Writers Guild v. ABC</i> , 609 F.2d 355 (9th Cir. 1979)	45

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. XXI	50
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	32

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)	38
5 U.S.C. § 553	4, 38, 43, 55
5 U.S.C. §§ 601-612.....	29
5 U.S.C. § 601	4, 43
5 U.S.C. § 601(6)	34
5 U.S.C. § 603.....	4, 29
5 U.S.C. § 604.....	4, 29, 43, 44
5 U.S.C. § 604(a)	43
5 U.S.C. § 605.....	4

5 U.S.C. § 605(b)	3, 29, 43, 44
5 U.S.C. § 608(b)	43
5 U.S.C. § 610.....	43
5 U.S.C. § 611	4
5 U.S.C. § 611(a)	43
5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(1).....	29
5 U.S.C. § 611(a)(4)(B)	44
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	45
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4, 30, 35, 53
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	1, 3, 47
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	35, 40
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B).....	35
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	35, 40
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....	35
28 U.S.C. § 2342.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2342(3)(A).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	2
49 U.S.C. § 13101	4
49 U.S.C. § 13101(a)(2).....	3

49 U.S.C. § 13101(c)(2).....	45
49 U.S.C. § 13102.....	4
49 U.S.C. § 13102(2)	5, 52
49 U.S.C. § 13102(8)	5
49 U.S.C. § 13903.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 13904.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 14501	4
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)	31, 51, 52
*49 U.S.C. § 31144.....	1, 4, 10, 15, 29, 33, 36, 37, 38, 41, 43, 52, 53
49 U.S.C. § 31144(a)	36
49 U.S.C. § 31144(a)(3).....	36, 37
49 U.S.C. § 31144(b)	36, 37

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 15.....	4
Fed. R. App. P. 15(a)	1
D.C. Cir. R. 28(a)(7)	2

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 371.2(a).....	52
49 C.F.R. § 371.3(a).....	52
49 C.F.R. Part 171.....	11

49 C.F.R. Part 172.....	11
49 C.F.R. Part 173.....	11
49 C.F.R. Part 177.....	11
49 C.F.R. Parts 350 through 399.....	11
49 C.F.R. Part 350.....	11
49 C.F.R. Part 365.....	17
49 C.F.R. Part 371.....	5
*49 C.F.R. Part 385.....	4, 7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 28, 31, 33, 37, 42, 47
49 C.F.R. Part 387.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

62 Fed. Reg. 60035 (Nov. 6, 1997).....	10
65 Fed. Reg. 50919 (Aug. 22, 2000)	10
67 Fed. Reg. 31978 (May 13, 2002)	10
75 Fed. Reg. 18256 (Apr. 9, 2010)	11, 12
77 Fed. Reg. 52110 (Aug. 28, 2012)	24

Annette Sandberg, *CSA 2010 and What It Means for Commercial Motor Carriers*, 77 J. TRANSP. L. LOGIST. & POL’Y 257 (2010)..... 13

Cama, *Keeping Up With CSA: Scorecard Vendors Update Their Software to Track FMCSA Changes*, Transport Topics, Oct. 22, 2012 24

Cornelius J. Peck, *Regulation and Control of Ex Parte Communications with Administrative Agencies*, 76 Harv. L. Rev. 233 (1962)..... 43

Department of Transportation Act, Pub.L. No. 89-670, 80 Stat. 931 (Oct. 15, 1966).....	9
Gregory D. Jones, <i>Electronic Rulemaking in the New Age of Openness</i> , 62 ADMIN. L. REV. 1261 (2010).....	55
http://www.fmcsa.dot.gov/about/news/ news-releases/2011/CSA-NASTC.aspx	14
<i>False Equivalence</i> , Wikipedia.com, http://en.wikipedia.org/w/index.php?title=False_equivalence&oldid= 518797540 (last visited Oct. 31, 2012).....	18
https://csa.fmcsa.dot.gov/resources.aspx?locationid=115	47
<i>Improvements to the Compliance, Safety, Accountability (CSA) Motor Carrier Safety Measurement System (SMS)</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 18298 (Mar. 27, 2012).....	24
Mark J.Andrews, <i>CSA and Motor Carriers: The “Intervention” Really Needed Is a Stiff Dose of Administrative Due Process</i> ,” 78 J. TRANSP. L. LOGIST. POL’Y 129 (2011)	14, 20, 23, 24
Miller, <i>DOT IG Agrees to Audit CSA After Request From Congress</i> ,” Transport Topics Oct, 22, 2012.....	24
Motor Carrier Act of 1935, Pub.L. No. 74-255, 49 Stat. 543 (Aug. 9, 1935).....	9
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub.L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793 (July 1, 1980).....	9
Motor Carrier Act of 1984, Pub.L. No. 98-554, 98 Stat. 2829 (Oct. 30, 1984).....	10

Motor Carrier Safety Improvement Act of 1999, Pub.L. 106-159, 113 Stat. 1748 (Dec. 9, 1999).....	9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (1965).....	7
Safety Fitness Procedures, 53 Fed. Reg. 50968 (Dec. 9, 1988)	10
Staggers Rail Act of 1980, Pub.L. 96-448, 94 Stat. 1941 (1980).....	50
“What’s New: CSA News and Information” at www.csa.fmcsa.dot.gov	5
William E. Kenworthy, <i>Transportation Safety and Insurance Law</i> (3d ed. 2004)	9
